Designation: F2550 − 13 (Reapproved 2018)
Standard Practice for
Locating Leaks in Sewer Pipes By Measuring the Variation
of Electric Current Flow Through the Pipe Wall1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F2550; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
INTRODUCTION

system;
4.1.3 Location and exposure of all maintenance holes (MH);
4.1.4 MH numbering system for all areas of the project and
MH invert elevations and depths;
4.1.5 Shutdown or manual operation of certain pump sta-
tions if such becomes necessary for performance of the work;
4.1.6 Permission to use water from fire hydrants at the work
site, or other suitable designated sources within a reasonable
distance from the work areas, which is necessary for contracted
work performance;
4.1.7 Authorization to perform work that must be performed
during nighttime hours, weekends, or holidays; and
4.1.8 Traffic control by uniformed officers or contract per-
sonnel when the safety of workers or the public requires such
protection.
5. Principle of Operation
5.1 Most sewer pipe materials such as clay, plastic,
concrete, reinforced concrete, and brick are poor conductors of
electrical current. A defect in the pipe wall that leaks water will
also leak electrical current, whether or not water infiltration or
exfiltration is occurring at the time of the test.
5.2 The test is carried out by applying an electrical potential
of 9 to 11 Volts rms with a frequency of 500 Hz to 30 kHz
between an electrode in the electrically nonconductive pipe and
an electrode on the surface, which is usually a metal stake
pushed into the ground. A simplified electrical circuit for this
procedure is shown in Fig. 1. The water in the pipe is at a level
that ensures that the pipe is full at the electrode location.
Provided electrical current is prevented from flowing along the
inside of the pipe, the electrical resistance of the current path
between the electrode in the pipe and the surface electrode is
very low except through the electrically nonconductive pipe
wall. The high electrical resistance of the pipe wall allows only
a very small electrical current to flow between the two
electrodes unless there is a defect in the pipe such as a crack,
defective joint, or faulty service connection. The greater the
electric current flow through the pipe opening, the larger the
size of the leak.
FIG. 1 Schematic of a Simplified Electrical Scanning Circuit in a Non-Conductive Pipe
F2550 − 13 (2018)
2
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM F2550-13(2018)
6. Apparatus
6.1 The method for measuring the variation in electric flow
through a pipe wall requires a means of preventing the electric
current from the electrode in the electrically nonconductive